

Case No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**In re STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, Petitioners**

**From the United States
Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation**

**IN RE: STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

HECTOR BALBERAS
Attorney General

P. Cholla Khoury
William G. Grantham
Assistant Attorneys General
ckhoury@nmag.gov
wgrantham@nmag.gov
Post Office Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 717-3500

KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC
Allan Kanner
Elizabeth B. Petersen
Allison S. Brouk
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 524-5777
**Special Counsel for
Plaintiff –Petitioners
Attorney General,
State of New Mexico**

Christopher Atencio
Assistant General Counsel
Jennifer Hower
General Counsel
Special Assistant Attorneys General
christopher.atencio@statem.nm.us
jennifer.hower@state.nm.us
New Mexico Environment Department

121 Tijeras Ave. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 222-9554
Fax: (505) 383-2064

Case No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**In re STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, Petitioners**

**From the United States
Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation**

**IN RE: STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT**

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

INDEX TO APPENDIX xii

RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. STATE ACTION WAS NECESSARY TO PROTECT HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT FROM THE IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT CAUSED BY THE UNITED STATES’ RELEASES OF PFAS-CONTAINING AFFF AT CANNON AND HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASES. 5

 A. PFAS have been detected at Cannon and Holloman at Extremely High Levels. 5

 B. PFAS Contamination at the Bases Remains Unabated and Continues to Spread and Endanger the Public Health and the Environment. 8

II. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO 9

III. AFFF MDL IN THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 10

IV. THE STATE’S CASE WAS TRANSFERRED TO THE AFFF MDL DESPITE THE PARTIES’ PREFERENCE TO REMAIN IN THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE LITIGATION THERE 13

V. THE AFFF MDL COURT DENIED THE STATE’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE STATE IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.	19
II. NEW MEXICO HAS A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO CONTROL THE PROSECUTION OF ITS CLAIMS OUTSIDE OF THE AFFF MDL.	21
A. 28 U.S.C. § 1407 Does Not Strip the State of its Police Powers or its Right to Control its Own Claims and have those Claims be Heard as Provided by the United States Constitution.	22
B. RCRA Provides for Prompt Relief as Necessary to Protect Public Health and the Environment that is Threatened by Releases of Hazardous Substances.	27
III. NEW MEXICO HAS NO OTHER MEANS TO MOVE ITS CASE FORWARD AND LITIGATE ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OTHER THAN A WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THIS COURT.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	24, 27, 30
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	25
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	18, 19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	25
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	18, 19, 20
<i>Crandle v. City & County of Denver</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	23
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22, 23
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	24, 26

<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	25
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	23
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	28
<i>Nat’l Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	31
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (Mem)	23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	31
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1345	9
28 U.S.C. § 1407	1, 4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 31
28 U.S.C. §1651	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 28, 29
State Statutes	
NMSA § 8-5-2	24

NMSA 1978, §§ 74-4-1 *et seq.* 2, 24, 29

Other Sources

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....22

New Mexico Const., Art. XX § 213, 24

Executive Order 125808

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Tab	Description	Page
A.	JPML Transfer Order, June 2, 2020, JPML Entry No. 631 [MDL Rec. Doc. 650]	A001
B.	JPML Conditional Transfer Order No. 26, Feb. 20, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 603]	A006
C.	First Amended Complaint, July 24, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 9]	A008
D.	Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, July 24, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 10-14]	A042
E.	JPML Transfer Order, Dec. 7, 2018, JPML Entry No. 1 [MDL Rec. Doc. 239]	A357
F.	Case Management Order 2, March 20, 2019 [MDL Rec. Doc. 48]	A367
G.	Case Management Order 3, April 26, 2019 [MDL Rec. Doc. 72]	A387
H.	Case Management Order 2A, June 26, 2019 [MDL Rec. Doc. 130]	A413
I.	United States' Cross-Motion to Dismiss, Sept. 7, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 31]	A415
J.	Plaintiff's Response in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss and Reply in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Sept. 27, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 35]	A536
K.	United States Reply in Support of Cross-Motion to Dismiss, Oct. 28, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 40]	A579

L.	Notice of Completion of Briefing for the United States’ Cross-Motion to Dismiss (ECF 31), Oct. 29, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 41]	A594
M.	Notice of Completion of Briefing for Plaintiffs Motion for Preliminary Injunction (ECF 10), Oct. 30, 2019 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 42]	A597
N.	Notice – Reassigned to District Judge Kea W. Riggs as the Trial Judge, Jan. 6, 2020 [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. 6:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 46]	A600
O.	Joint Status Report for February 7, 2020 Status Conference, Feb. 7, 2020	A602
P.	AFFF MDL 2873 Status Conference Tr., Feb. 7, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 497]	A619
Q.	United States of America’s Notice of Potential Tag Along Action, Feb. 18, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 600]	A629
R.	State of New Mexico’s Notice of Opposition to Conditional Transfer Order, Feb. 27, 2020, [<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , Dkt No. NM/1:19-cv-00178, Rec. Doc. 3]	A671
S.	Plaintiff’s Motion to Vacate Conditional Transfer Order No. 26, March 13, 2020 [JPML Rec. Doc. 618]	A673
T.	Response of Tyco et al. in Opposition to State of New Mexico’s Motion to Vacate Conditional Transfer Order No. 26, April 3, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 625]	A689
U.	Plaintiffs’ Executive Committee’s Response to New Mexico’s Motion for Leave to File Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Aug. 17, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 760]	A728
V.	United States Response in Opposition to State of New Mexico for Leave to File Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Aug. 17, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 761]	A735

W.	Defendants' Coordination Committee's Response to the State of New Mexico's Motion for Leave to file Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Aug. 17, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc. 762]	A789
X.	MDL Order, Sept. 3, 2020 [MDL Rec. Doc.801]	A860
Y.	<i>Final Site Investigation Report, Investigation of Aqueous Film Forming Foam Cannon Air Force Base, New Mexico</i> , Aug. 22, 2018	A863
Z.	Memorandum Regarding the State and Sovereign Plaintiff Cases, Oct. 12, 2020	A933
AA.	Complaint, <i>United States of America v. New Mexico Environment Department, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:19-cv-00046 (D.N.M.) Jan. 17, 2019 [Rec. Doc. 1]	A950
